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RE:  IXC Tariff Revision for Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC
Florida Tariff No. 1

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing is the original and three (3) copies of revised IXC tariff pages submitted
on behalf of Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC. The purpose of this revision is to add four
new service plans, grandfather two obsolete plans which are no longer offered to new
customers, revise the Roundtable service and increase the public telephone surcharge. The
Company respectfully requests an effective date of October 5, 2004.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

1* Revised Page 2
1* Revised Page 3
1* Revised Page 5
1* Revised Page 6
1* Revised Page 7
1¥ Revised Page 41
1* Revised Page 52
1* Revised Page 53
Original Page 69.1
Original Page 69.2
1* Revised Page 70
1* Revised Page 71
1* Revised Page 74
"% Revised Page 75
1* Revised Page 80
1* Revised Page 81
1* Revised Page 83
Original Page 90.1
Original Page 90.2
1* Revised Page 91
Original Page 124
Original Page 125
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Adds S-Flex Intrastate Program
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Adds Local PRI Intrastate Long Distance Plan

Changes section numbering

Changes section numbering

Adds Dedicated W-Flex rates

Adds Dedicated S-Flex rates

Reduces Roundtable rates

Adds Roundtable options

Changes text
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Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk & Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission

October 1, 2004

Page 2.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to
me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3004 or
rmorton@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Robin Norton
Consultant to Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC

RN/ks
cc: Linda Hunt - Lightyear (transmittal only)

file:  Lightyear - FL -IXC
tms:  FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1
1* Revised Page 2
Cancels Original Page 2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are
currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION
1 Original 26 Original 51 Original
2 1% Rev. * 27  Original 52 1% Rev.
3 1* Rev. o 28  Original 53 1¥Rev.
4 Original 29 Original 54 Original
5 1* Rev. i 30  Original 55  Original
6 1% Rev. g 31  Original 56  Original
7 1¥ Rev. * 32 Original 57  Original
8 Original 33 Original 58 Original
9 Original 34 Original 59 Original
10 Original 35 Original 60 Original
11 Original 36 Original 61 Original
12 Original 37  Original 62  Original
13 Original 38 Original 63 Original
14 Original 39 Original 64 Original
15 Original 40 Original 65 Original
16 Original 41 1% Rev. e 66  Original
17 Original 42 Original 67 Original
18 Original 43 Original 68 Original
19 Original 44 Original 69 Original
20 Original 45 Original 69.1  Original <
21 Original 46 Original 69.2  Original *
22 Original 47  Original 70 1¥ Rev. g
23 Original 48  Original 71 1* Rev. °
24 Original 49 Original 72 Original
25 Original 50 Original 73 Original
74 1¥Rev.
75 1* Rev.
* - Indicates pages included with this filing.
Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FL10404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Florida Tariff No. 1
1% Revised Page 3
Cancels Original Page 3

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

PAGE REVISION

76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
90.1
90.2
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

Original
Original
Original
Original
1* Rev.

1* Rev.

Original
1% Rev.

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1* Rev.

Original

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

PAGE REVISION
101  Original
102 Original
103 Original
104  Original
105  Original
* 106  Original
107  Original
* 108  Original
109  Original
110 Original
111 Original
112 Original
113 Original
114 Original
115  Original
116  Original
* 117 Original
* 118  Original
119 Original
120 Original
121 Original
122 Original
123 Original
124 Original
125  Original

PAGE REVISION

* _ Indicates pages included with this filing.

Issued: October 4, 2004

Issued By:

John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway

Louisville, Kentucky 40223

Effective: October 5, 20_04

FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Florida Tariff No. 1
1* Revised Page 5
Cancels Original Page 5

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE
3.1 General -
3.2 Timing of Calls
33 Calculation of Distance

3.4 Time of Day Rate Periods

3.5 ISDN PRI and BRI Services

3.6 Dedicated W-Flex Intrastate Program
3.7 Dedicated S-Flex Intrastate Program

3.8 Lightyear Calling Card Service

3.9 Roundtable Conference Services

3.10  Switched Services Program

3.11  Flex Plan Service ’

3.12  Flex Plan Options - Direct Dialed and Toll Free
3.13  Q-Flex Dedicated Plan Program

3.14  Q-Flex Switched Plan Service

3.15  Driver Long Distance Plan

3.16  Starter Long Distance Plan

3.17  T-Flex Switched Intrastate Program
3.18  Local PRI Intrastate Long Distance Plan
3.19  Directory Assistance

3.20  Operator Services

Page
48
48
48
49
50
51
52
53

35
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
69.1
69.2
70
71

Issued: October 4, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223

Effective: October 5, 2004

FLi0404
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Florida Tariff No. 1
1% Revised Page 6
Cancels Original Page 6

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

Section

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.1 General

42 Exemptions and Special Rates for the Handicapped
4.3 ISDN PRI and BRI Services

4.4 Dedicated W-Flex Intrastate Program

4.5 Dedicated S-Flex Intrastate Program

4.6 Lightyear Calling Card Service

4.7 Roundtable Conference Services

4.8 Switched Services Program

4.9 Flex Plan Service

4.10  Flex Plan Options - Direct Dialed and Toll Free
411  Q-Flex Dedicated Plan Program

4.12  Q-Flex Switched Plan Service

4.13  Driver Long Distance Plan

4.14  Starter Long Distance Plan

4.15  T-Flex Switched Intrastate Program

4.16  Local PRI Intrastate Long Distance Plan

4.17  Directory Assistance

4.18  Operator Services

Page

72
72
73
74
75
76
80
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
90.1
90.2
91
91

Issued: October

Issued By:

4,2004

John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223

Effective: October 5, 2004

FLi0404
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Florida Tariff No. 1
1* Revised Page 7
Cancels Original Page 7

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

Section

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES

5.1
52
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10
5.10
5.11
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
522
5.23
5.24
5.25
5.26
5.27
5.28
5.29

Direct Dial 1 _ Service

Switched Toll Free Service
Residential Service

UniRate Service

Ultima Card

Affinity Group Schedules / UNITY Residential
American Business Network (Affinity Plan #3)
Plan Services

Combo Long Distance

Dedicated Direct Dial 1+ Service
Dedicated Toll Free Service

Bell Program

Switched Elite Program

Switched Bell Cornerstone Service
Switched Bell MRC Rate Plans
Switched Maximizer Service
Switched MRC Service

Switched Saver Program

Sprint Cornerstone SDP Service
Switched Sprint SRC Service
Xpress Service

Cornerstone NDP Service

" Dedicated WP Service

U Rate Service

Dedicated Sprint SP Service

Lightyear Switched Prime Program
Lightyear Prepaid Calling Card Services
Dedicated Elite Program '
Dedicated Saver Program

Page
92
92
93
94
95
97
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
124
125

Issued: October 4, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223

Effective: October 5, 2004
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1

1% Revised Page 41
Cancels Original Page 41

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.)

2.12  Taxes and Fees, (cont'd.)

2.12.3 (cont'd.

A.

)

Public Telephone Surcharge

In order to recover the Company’s expenses to comply with the FCC’s pay
telephone compensation plan effective on October 7, 1997 (FCC 97-371), an
undiscountable per call charge is applicable to all interstate, intrastate and
international calls that originate from any domestic pay telephone used to access
the Company's services. This surcharge, which is in addition to standard tariffed
usage charges and any applicable service charges-and surcharges associated with
the Company's service, applies for the use of the instrument used to access the
Company's service and is unrelated to the service accessed from the pay
telephone.

Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local
telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers.
The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge applies to the initial completed call and any
reoriginated call (i.e., using the “#” symbol).

Whenever possible, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge will appear on the same
invoice containing the usage charges for the surcharged call. In cases where
proper pay telephone coding digits are not transmitted to the Company prior to
completion of a call, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge may be billed on a
subsequent invoice after the Company has obtained information from a carrier
that the originating station is an eligible pay telephone.

The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay
telephones at which the Customer pays for service by inserting coins during the
progress of the call.

Rate per call: $0.54

Issued: October 4, 2004

Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LL.C Florida Tariff No. 1
1* Revised Page 52
Cancels Original Page 52

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, (CONT'D.)
3.6 Dedicated W-Flex Intrastate Program

The Dedicated W-Flex Intrastate Program is offered outbound (direct dial) and inbound (toll-free)
calling via dedicated access lines. Service is provided in one, two or three year terms. Volume
discounts are also available. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after a minimum call
duration of six (6) seconds. Usage charges are computed and rounded up to the nearest penny on
a per call basis.

Dedicated W-Flex intrastate service is offered in conjunction with W-Flex interstate and
international service.

(Material previously found on this page has been moved to Page 124)

Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1

1* Revised Page 53
Cancels Original Page 53

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

3.7

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, (CONT'D.)
Dedicated S-Flex Intrastate Program

The Dedicated S-Flex Intrastate Program is offered for outbound and inbound (toll-free) calling
via dedicated access lines. Rates are based on the Customer's total monthly usage commitment, as
demonstrated at the time the Customer chooses this service. Alternatively, the Customer may
project usage where no prior comparable service applies. The Company reserves the right to
verify projected usage after three months of billing. If the Customer's usage is greater or less than
the original projection, the Customer will be given the option to continue service at the
appropriate rate level or to change to a different Lightyear service.

Dedicated S-Flex Intrastate calls are billed in six (6) second increments after a minimum call
duration of six (6) seconds. Usage charges are computed and rounded up to the nearest penny on
a per call basis. :

Dedicated S-Flex intrastate service is offered in conjunction with S-Flex interstate and
international service.

(Material previously found on this page has been moved to Page 125)

Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1
Original Page 69.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, (CONT'D.)
3.17 T-Flex Switched Intrastate Program

The T-Flex Switched Intrastate Program is a long distance service available for outbound and
inbound calling via switched access lines. Service is available on a month to month or term basis.
Discounts are also available based on usage commitment. Calls are billed in six (6) second
increments after a minimum call duration of eighteen (18) seconds. Usage charges are computed
and rounded up to the nearest penny on a per call basis. A Monthly Recurring Charges is also
applied.

The T-Flex Switched Program intrastate service is offered in conjunction with T-Flex Switched
Program interstate and international services.

Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LL.C Florida Tariff No. 1
Original Page 69.2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, (CONT'D.)
3.18 Local PRI Intrastate Long Distance Plan

The Local PRI Intrastate Long Distance Plan is an optional long distance service plan available
local PRI Customers for outbound (direct dial) and inbound (toll-free) calling. Service is
available on a term basis only. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after a minimum call
duration of eighteen (18) seconds. Usage charges are computed and rounded up to the nearest
penny on a per call basis.

The Local PRI Intrastate Long Distance Plan is offered in conjunction with Local PRI Interstate
and International Long Distance Plans. Service is provided where facilities are available. Service
may not be available in all areas.

Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004
Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway

Louisvilie, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1
1* Revised Page 70
Cancels Original Page 70

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, (CONT'D.)
3.19 Directory Assistance (T)

Directory Assistance is available to Customers of Lightyear. A Director Assistance charge applies
to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two requests may be made on each call to
Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless of whether
the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested telephone number.

There will be no charge for the first 50 directory assistance calls made outside the home NPA of
caller lines or trunks serving individuals with disabilities per billing cycle. Per Florida Rule 25-
4.115(2)(a), a disability constitutes a physical or mental impairment that prohibits a Customer
from using the telephone directory.

Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1
1* Revised Page 71

Cancels Original Page 71

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

3.20 Operator Services (T)

The Company offers operator assisted ("0+") calling for call handling or placement arrangements
to its presubscribed customers only.

A Operator Assisted Call Options
The following payment options are available to Lightyear's Customers:

1. Collect Calls - This option allows a call to be billed to the called number,
provided that the called station accepts responsibility for payment of charges.

2. Calling Card Calls - This option enables a Customer to charge a call to a valid
telephone company calling card.

3. Third Number Billing - This option allows a call to be billed to a telephone
number identified with a station other than the calling or called telephone
number, provided that the third party number is not restricted from receiving
such charges.

Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004
Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway

Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1
1* Revised Page 74
Cancels Original Page 74

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)
4.4 Dedicated W-Flex Intrastate Program

A. Direct Dialed Per Minute Rates

Term/Usage None $500+ $1000+
Month-to-Month $0.0599 $0.0525 $0.0499
1 Year $0.0550 $0.0525 $0.0450

B. Toll Free Per Minute Rates

Term/Usage None $500+ $1000+
Month-to-Month $0.0799 $0.0599 $0.0550
1 Year $0.0650 $0.0599 $0.0525

(Material previously found on this page has been moved to Page 124)

Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004
Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway

Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Florida Tariff No. 1
1* Revised Page 75
Cancels Original Page 75

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.5 Dedicated S-Flex Intrastate Program
A, Direct Dialed - Per Minute Rates
Minimum Monthly Commitment
S-Flex Plan A None
S-Flex Plan B $250.00 - $500.00
B. Toll Free - Per Minute Rates
Minimum Monthly Commitment

S-Flex Plan A None
S-Flex Plan B $250.00 - $500.00

Per Minute Rate
$0.0794
$0.0737

Per Minute Rate
$0.0814
$0.0756

(Material previously found on this page has been moved to Page 125)

Issued: October 4, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223

Effective: October 5, 2004
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1

1* Revised Page 80
Cancels Original Page 80

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.7 Roundtable Conference Services

A. Roundtable Audio Conference Calling Service - Rates and Charges

1. Application of Rates and Charges

(@)

(b)

©)

Usage Charges

Conference Call usage charges are billed in one minute increments. All
Conference Calling Service toll free charges are billed to the Customer
who has arranged the call.

Charges are based an actual (versus reserved) usage. Billing for each
station begins when connected to the bridge. Billing ends when the
station is disconnected. Usage minutes are totaled into call type
categories for rating and invoicing purposes. Rating is rounded to the
next nearest whole minute within each call type category.

Conference Type . Rate Per Minute
1+ MyCall Conferencing $0.13
Toll Free MyCall Conferencing $0.20
Attendant Meet Me $0.18
Toll Free Meet Me $0.25
Dial-out Operator Assisted $0.25
1+ Automated Meet Me $0.13
Toll Free Automated Meet Me $0.20

Combination Conference  Price is based on services provided

Cancellation of Reservation
No charge will be assessed for Conference Calls that are canceled or
rescheduled. '

Overbooking
No penalty will be assessed for Conference calls for which excess lines
have been reserved.

Issued: October 4, 2004

Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No.
1* Revised Page 81
Cancels Original Page 81

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)
4.7 Roundtable Conference Services, (Cont'd.)
A. Roundtable Audio Conference Calling Service - Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)
2. Features - Rates and Charges
(a) Standard Features

The following standard features are available on every type of
conference call:

Participant Roll Call no charge
On Hold Music no charge
One Touch Operator Assistance ("*" +"0") ~  no charge

(b) Optional Features

The following features are available at Customer request:

Participant Prenotification $2.00 per person
Full Time Operator Monitor 10¢ add’l per minute
Electronic Question & Answer 10¢ add’l per minute
Queuing/Polling
Communications Line $30.00 per call
RSVP Line $50.00 per call
Digital Tape Playback Voice Capture $20.00 per call
800 Digital Tape Playback $0.55 per minute
Meet Me Digital Tape Playback $0.33 per minute )
1+ Digital Tape Playback $0.33 per minute
Standing Reservations no charge
Sub-Conferencing no charge
Conference Security Lock Out no charge
Passcode Conference no charge ™)
Participant List - Fax Back no charge
Broadcast / Listen Only no charge
Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1

1% Revised Page 83
Cancels Original Page 83

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.7 Roundtable Conference Services, (Cont'd.)

C. Facsimile Services
All calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after a minimum call duration of six (6)
second increments up to a minute.
Following are the rate and charges for transmission of facsimiles:
Fax Broadcast Peak (7:00am - 5:30pm) $0.25 per minute
Non-Peak (5:30pm - 7:00am) $0.23 per minute
Fax on Demand Direct Dial $0.55 per minute
Toll Free $0.55 per minute
Issued: October 4, 2004 Effective: October 5, 2004
Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

4.15  T-Flex Switched Intrastate Program

A.

Florida Tariff No. 1
Original Page 90.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

Direct Dial Per Minute Rates

Term/Usage
Month-to-Month
1 Year

2 Years

Toll Free Per Minute Rates

Term/Usage

Month-to-Month
1 Year
2 Years

Monthly Recurring Charge

Monthly Recurring Charge

Issued: October 4, 2004

Issued By:

Rate

$0.121
$0.109
$0.099

Rate

$0.163
$0.153
$0.119

$5.00

John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223

Effective: October 5, 2004

FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1

Original Page 90.2
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF
SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)
4.16  Local PRI Intrastate Long Distance Plan
A. Direct Dial Per Minute Rates
Term/Usage Per Minute Rate
1 Year $0.0550
2 Years $0.0499
3 Years $0.4500
B. Toll Free Per Minute Rates
Term/Usage Per Minute Rate
1 Year $0.0625
2 Years $0.0575
3 Years $0.0520
Issued: October 4, 2004 ' Effective: October 5, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 FLi0404



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LL.C

Florida Tariff No. 1
1% Revised Page 91

Cancels Original Page 91

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.17 Directory Assistance Charge
Directory Assistance, per call  $0.65
4.18 Operator Services

A. Per Minute Usage Rates - InterLATA & IntraLATA Calls

Service is available to presubscribed customers only. The rate below applies to the
following call types: Customer Dialed Calling Card Station; Operator Dialed Calling
Card Station; Operator Station - Billed to Third Party, Collect, and Person-to-Person.

Rate Per Minute: $0.3000
B. Per Call Service Charge

1. InterLATA Operator Assisted Calls

The following per call service charge applies in addition to per minute usage

rates (A) above for InterLATA operator-assisted calls.

Per Call

Operator Station-to-Station
Operator Person-to-Person

Third Party Billed

LEC Calling Card

Operator Dialed Surcharge
Operator Casual Caller Surcharge

2. IntralLATA Operator Assisted Calls

$1.75
$2.50
$1.00
$0.80
n/a

$2.50

The following per call service charge applies in addition to per minute usage

rates (A) above for IntraLATA operator-assisted calls.

Per Call

Operator Station-to-Station
Operator Person-to-Person

Third Party Billed

LEC Calling Card

Operator Dialed Surcharge
Operator Casual Caller Surcharge

$1.75
$2.50
$1.00
$0.80
n/a

$2.50

Issued: October 4, 2004

Issued By: John J. Greive, VP - Regulatory & General Counsel
1901 Eastpoint Parkway
Louisville, Kentucky 40223

Effective: October 5, 2004
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LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Florida Tariff No. 1

Original Page 124

5.28

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.)
Dedicated Elite Program - This service is no longer available to new customers.

The Dedicated Elite Program is offered to off-net Customers for outbound and inbound (toll-free)
calling via dedicated access lines. To be eligible for this program, a Lightyear long distance
customer must be a local customer of Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC.

Rates are based on the Customer's total monthly usage commitment, as demonstrated at the time
the Customer chooses this service. Alternatively, the Customer may project usage where no prior
comparable service applies. The Company reserves the right to verify projected usage after three
months of billing. If the Customer's usage is greater or less than the original projection, the
Customer will be given the option to continue service at the appropriate rate level or to change to
a different Lightyear service.

Dedicated access calls are billed in six (6) second increments after a minimum call duration of six
(6) seconds. Usage charges are computed and rounded up to the nearest penny on a per call basis.

Dedicated Elite intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Elite interstate and international
service.

(A) Direct Dialed and Toll Free Elite Service

Dedicated access calls are billed in six (6) second increments after a minimum call
duration of six (6) seconds. Usage charges are computed and rounded up to the nearest
penny on a per call basis.

Dedicated Elite intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Elite interstate and
international service.

Minimum Per Minute
Plan Monthly Commitment Rate
Elite Plan A $1000.00 - $1999.99 $0.0590
Elite Plan B $2000.00 + $0.0490
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SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.)
Dedicated Saver Program - This service is no longer available to new customers.

The Dedicated Saver Program is offered to qualified current Lightyear Customers for outbound or
inbound (toll-free) calling via dedicated access lines. Only current Lightyear long distance
customers who have less than six (6) months remaining on their current term plan, if applicable,
and who are considered in good standing, are eligible for this program. For purposes of the Saver
Program, customers in good standing are defined as those who have paid their bills no later than
fifteen (15) days past the date due for three consecutive months. Saver Program customers who
lose good standing status must move either to their previous plan or to another plan of their
choosing and for which they qualify. For purposes of this Program, a customer will be considered
to have lost good standing status if more than one bill within a three (3) month period is not paid
by fifteen (15) days past the date due.

The minimum term of service for dedicated Saver Program customers is eighteen (18) months.
Saver Program customers must have at least six (6) months’ service under their current plan
before becoming eligible for a lower rate under the Saver Program. Rates are based on the
Customer's total monthly usage commitment, as demonstrated at the time the Customer qualifies
for-this service. The Company reserves the right to verify projected usage after three months of
billing. If the Customer's usage is greater or less than the original projection, the Customer will be
given the option to continue service at the appropriate rate level or to change to a different
Lightyear service.

Dedicated access calls are billed in six (6) second increments after a minimum call duration of six
(6) seconds. Usage charges are computed and rounded up to the nearest penny on a per call basis.

The Dedicated Saver Program intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Saver Program
interstate and international service.

(A) Direct Dialed and Toll Free Service
Minimum Per Minute
Plan Monthly Commitment Rate

Saver - Plan A $0.00 - $1999.99 $0.0590
Saver - Plan B $2000.00 + $0.0490
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SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.)
Dedicated Saver Program - This service is no longer available to new customers.

The Dedicated Saver Program is offered to qualified current Lightyear Customers for outbound or
inbound (toll-free) calling via dedicated access lines. Only current Lightyear long distance
customers who have less than six (6) months remaining on their current term plan, if applicable,
and who are considered in good standing, are eligible for this program. For purposes of the Saver
Program, customers in good standing are defined as those who have paid their bills no later than
fifteen (15) days past the date due for three consecutive months. Saver Program customers who
lose good standing status must move either to their previous plan or to another plan of their
choosing and for which they qualify. For purposes of this Program, a customer will be considered
to have lost good standing status if more than one bill within a three (3) month period is not paid
by fifteen (15) days past the date due.

The minimum term of service for dedicated Saver Program customers is eighteen (18) months.
Saver Program customers must have at least six (6) months’ service under their current plan
before becoming eligible for a lower rate under the Saver Program. Rates are based on the
Customer's total monthly usage commitment, as demonstrated at the time the Customer qualifies
for this service. The Company reserves the right to verify projected usage after three months of
billing. If the Customer's usage is greater or less than the original projection, the Customer will be
given the option to continue service at the appropriate rate level or to change to a different
Lightyear service.

Dedicated access calls are billed in six (6) second increments after a minimum call duration of six
(6) seconds. Usage charges are computed and rounded up to the nearest penny on a per call basis.

The Dedicated Saver Program intrastate service is offered in conjunction with Saver Program
interstate and international service.

(A)  Direct Dialed and Toll Free Service
Minimum Per Minute
Plan Monthly Commitment Rate

Saver - Plan A $0.00 - $1999.99 $0.0590
Saver - Plan B $2000.00 + $0.0490
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